

Nos. 20-1238, 20-1262, 20-1263

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF COLORADO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHANTELL AND MICHAEL SACKETT,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants, and

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN (Honorable William J. Martinez)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAVAJO NATION FOR AFFIRMANCE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE COLORADO**

Jill Elise Grant
Ian Paul Fisher
JILL GRANT & ASSOCIATES, LLC
jgrant@jillgrantlaw.com
ifisher@jillgrant.law.com
1319 F Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 821-1950

Attorneys for the Navajo Nation

Doreen N. McPaul, Attorney General
Paul Spruhan, Asst. Attorney General
Michelle Brown Yazzie
dmcpaul@nndoj.org
pspruhan@nndoj.org
myazzie@nndoj.org
Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

BACKGROUND6

 I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES”6

 II. THE CASE LAW AND THE SIGNIFICANT NEXUS TEST7

 III. THE SCIENTIFIC RECORD9

 IV. THE REPLACEMENT RULE.....10

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. THE REPLACEMENT RULE VIOLATES THE CWA AND CONTROLLING CASE LAW13

 A. Tenth Circuit Law Supports Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision.....13

 B. Rapanos Compels the Same Result as Hubenka: Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision.....14

 1. The Agencies Cannot Adopt an Interpretation that was Rejected by a Majority of the Justices in *Rapanos*.....14

 2. *Brand X* Does Not Allow the Adoption of an Unreasonable and Unlawful Interpretation of the CWA17

 3. The District Court’s Footnoted Dicta is not Grounds for Reversal.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	17
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-cv-03005-RS, 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Lubar</i> , 273 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	17–18
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	3
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8, 23

United States v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)15

United States v. Barela,
797 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2015)22

United States v. Brooks,
751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014)14

United States v. Carrizales-Toledo,
454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)17

United States v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)20

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) 15, 17

United States v. Duvall,
740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305 (2009).....18

United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.,
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)15

United States v. Hubenka,
438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006) 8, 13–14

United States v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....16

United States v. Rapanos,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 9, 14–15, 19–23

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 7–8, 13, 23

United States v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)15

Statutes

4 N.N.C. § 13022

4 N.N.C. § 13032

4 N.N.C. § 13212

CWA § 101, 33 U.S.C. § 12517

CWA § 301, 33 U.S.C. § 13117

CWA § 311, 33 U.S.C. § 13214

CWA § 401, 33 U.S.C. § 13414

CWA § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 2–3, 7

CWA § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344 2–3, 5, 7

CWA § 502, 33 U.S.C. § 13627

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 120.22

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....8

Clean Water Act Section 401 Certification Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 42,210
(July 13, 2020)4

Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80
Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)..... 2, 10

The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of
“Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250
(April 21, 2020) 2, 4, 10–12, 14, 16, 19

Other Authorities

EPA and Dep’t of Army, Resource and Programmatic Assessment for the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the U.S.” (Jan. 23, 2020), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11573, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11573>12

EPA Office of Research and Dev., Connectivity of Streams and Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence, Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11691, (Jan. 2015), Aplee. Supp. App. Vol. 110

EPA Office of the Adm’r Sci. Advisory Bd., Draft Commentary on the Proposed Rule Defining the Scope of Waters Federally Regulated Under the Clean Water Act (Oct. 16, 2019), <https://perma.cc/RBC7-V58V> (permanent link).....12

EPA Office of the Adm’r Sci. Advisory Bd., Final Commentary on the Proposed Rule Defining the Scope of Waters Federally Regulated under the Clean Water Act (Feb. 27, 2020), Aplee. Supp. App. Vol. 412

Exec. Order No. 13,778, § 3, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Mar. 3, 2017)16

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....6–7

Treaty of June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 6672

U.S. EPA & Dep’t of the Army, Economic Analysis for the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Jan. 22, 2020), at 105–06, Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11572, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11572> (“Economic Analysis”)..... 5, 11–12

Court Rules

10th Cir. R. 25.525

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 24

Fed. R. App. P. 3224
